



2026:DHC:4115

\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12721/2023 & CM APPL. 50189/2023

SMT RITU TANEJA & ANR. Petitioners

Through: Mr. L.S. Solanki, Dr. Anu Solanki
and Ms. Preeti Sharma, Advocates.

versus

THE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Ms. Hetu Arora Sethi, ASC with Mr.
Nirmal Prasad, Advocates for R-1.
Ms. Archana Gaur, Advocate
(DHCLSC) for R-2 and R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

11.01.2024

%

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3 states that she does not wish to file a reply.
2. Both the parties are *ad idem* that a sincere attempt can be made to resolve the dispute between the Petitioners, who are the daughter-in-law and grand children of Respondent Nos.2 and 3.
3. The parties are directed to approach the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 18.01.2024 at 04:00 PM.
4. The Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre is requested to assign this case to a Senior Mediator.
5. List before Court on 29.04.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JANUARY 11, 2024

S. Zakir